AGENT-GENERAL.

No. 19 of 1970.

AN ACT to amend the Agent-General Act 1911. [18 June 1970.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title, citation, and commencement.

- **1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Agent-General Act 1970.
- (2) The Agent-General Act 1911, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of January 1970.

Salary of Agent-General.

Short title and citation.

- 2 Section seven of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting subsection (1) of that section and substituting therefor the following subsection:—
 - "(1) The Agent-General shall be paid a salary—
 - (a) at the rate of nine thousand four hundred and fifty dollars a year; or
 - (b) such other rate as the Governor, on the recommendation of the Public Service Tribunal, may, after the first day of January 1971, determine."; and
 - (b) by inserting in subsection (1B) of that section, after the word "Agent-General" (first occurring), the words ", pursuant to paragraph (a) or paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section,".

DAYLIGHT SAVING.

No. 20 of 1970.

AN ACT to amend the *Daylight Saving Act* 1968. [30 *June* 1970.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Daylight Saving Act 1970.